UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF:)
VSS International, Inc.) DOCKET NO. OPA 09-2018-0002
Respondent.))
)

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Please take notice that Rebekah Reynolds enters her appearance as counsel on behalf of the Complainant, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 ("EPA"), and substitutes as counsel for J. Andrew Helmlinger. The undersigned can be reached at the following address, telephone number and email address:

Rebekah Reynolds Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA Region IX 75 Hawthorne Street (ORC-3-2) San Francisco, CA 94105 reynolds.rebekah@epa.gov

Service on Complainant will continue to be accepted by electronic mail, using the following address: reynolds.rebekah@epa.gov.

Dated: July 5, 2018.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Rebekah Reynolds

Rebekah Reynolds Assistant Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA, Region IX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Rebekah Reynolds, hereby certify that on July 3, 2018, I caused to be filed electronically the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL with the Clerk of the Office of Administrative Law Judges using the OALJ E-Filing System, which sends a Notice of Electronic Filing to Respondent.

Additionally, I, Rebekah Reynolds, herby certify that on July 3, 2018, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL via electronic mail to Richard McNeil, attorney for Respondent, at RMcNeil@crowell.com.

Dated: July 5, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Rebekah Reynolds

Rebekah Reynolds Assistant Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA, Region IX